

MINISTRY OF FINANCE, ECONOMIC PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT Procurement Policy Office

In reply please quote: F/PPO/4/1/Vol 14

Circular No. 12 of 2024

From: Procurement Policy Office

To: Heads of Public Bodies

<u>Amendments to Public Procurement (Regulations 2008), Public Procurement (Electronic</u> <u>Bidding System) Regulations 2015</u>

Public bodies are hereby informed that the Public Procurement (Regulations 2008) and Public Procurement Electronic Bidding System) Regulations have been amended as highlighted hereunder.

1. Public Procurement Regulations 2008

- i. Regulation 3A (1)(a): Sharing of information by Board;
- ii. Regulation 30 (4A)(a): Bid Validity Period: new subparagraph (vi) has been added;
- iii. Regulation 45: General Policy of diligence: paragraph (2) has been added;
- iv. Regulation 47A: Specific types of contracts and estimated contract values is revoked;
- v. First Schedule in part II in the first column: Independent Commission Against Corruption is replaced by Financial Crimes Commission; and
- vi. First Schedule is amended by adding Part XIV.





Address: 8th Floor, Emmanuel Anquetil Building, Port Louis, Mauritius Tel: (230) 260-5580; Fax: (230) 201-3758 Website: <u>http://ppo.govmu.org</u>; E-mail: <u>pposecretariat@govmu.org</u>

2. Public Procurement (Electronic Bidding Systems) Regulations 2015

- i. Regulation 2: is amended by: deleting the definition of "Central Registration Body", amending the definition of "e-procurement system" and "registered supplier";
- ii. Regulation 4: is revoked and replaced by: Registration of suppliers;
- iii. Regulation 5: is revoked and replaced by: Restricted bidding; and
- iv. Regulation 7: Confidentiality: paragraph 1 is amended.

3. The updated version of the abovementioned Regulations may be downloaded from the website of the PPO (ppo.govmu.org).

Procurement Policy Office 07 October 2024





Address: 8th Floor, Emmanuel Anquetil Building, Port Louis, Mauritius Tel: (230) 260-5580; Fax: (230) 201-3758 Website: <u>http://ppo.govmu.org</u>; E-mail: <u>pposecretariat@govmu.org</u>